%54/02

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1963

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.-> %2
(By Mr. 2771 )

PASSED 7%%%% £ 1963

In Effect //4-0;0‘%/‘ Passage
A

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

of West Virginia F-,7-¢ £ »
JOE F. BURDETT
SECRETARY OF STATE




ENROLLED
Senate Bill No. 342

(By MRr. MARTIN)
|Passed March 8, 1963; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article two, chapter
seventeen-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to exemp-
tion of classes of persons from licensing as chauffeurs and
operators of vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article two, chapter seventeen-b of the code
of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. What Persons Are Exempt from License.—

2 The following persons are exempt from license here-

3 under:

4 (1) Any person while operating a motor vehicle in

5 the service of the army, air force, navy, or marine corps

6 of the United States;
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(2) A nonresident who is at least sixteen years of age
and who has in his immediate possession a valid oper-
ator’s license issuied to him in his home state or country
may operate a motor vehicle in this state only as an oper-
ator for a period not to exceed ninety days in any one
calendar year;

(3) A nonresident who is at least eighteen years of
age and who has in his immediate possession a valid
chauffeur’s license issued to him in his home state or
country may operate a motor vehicle in this state either
as an operator or chauffeur subject to the age limits
applicable to chauffeurs in this state except that any
such person must be licensed as a chauffeur hereunder
before accepting employment as chauffeur from a resi-
dent of this state or from a person or persons having a
place of business in this state.

(4) A nonresident who is at least sixteen years of age
and who has in his immediate possession a valid operator’s
license issued to him in his home state or country, may
operate in this state a motor vehicle for which a special

permit shall have been issued pursuant to subsection (c) of
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section one, article five, chapter seventeen-a of this code:
Provided, That such person is the owner of such vehicle
or shall operate such vehicle with the consent of such
owner and shall have also in his immediate possession
the certificate of registration issued to the owner of such
vehicle by the state of residence of such owner and also
the certificate of special permit issued by the department
to the owner for such vehicle pursuant to said subsection
(c) of section one, article five, chapter seventeen-a of
said code.

(5) A nonresident who is at least eighteen years of
age and who has in his immediate possession a valid
chauffeur’s license issued to him in his home state or coun-
try may operate in this state a motor vehicle for which a
special permit shall have been issued pursuant to sub-
section (c) of section one, article five, chapter seven-

teen-a of this code: Provided, however, That such person
shall be employed by the owner of such vehicle to operate
such vehicle and shall have also in his immediate posses-
sion the certificate of registration issued to such owner

for such vehicle by the state of residence of such owner
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49 and also the certificate of special permit issued by the
50 department to the owner of said vehicle pursuant to sub-

51 section (c) of section one, article five of said chapter

52 seventeen-a.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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